

ITEM NO.3

Virtual Court 3

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).39277/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2259/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 258/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 811/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 1357/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2260/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2261/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2263/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2264/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2265/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2266/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2267/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2268/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2269/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2270/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2271/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2272/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2273/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2274/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2275/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2276/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2277/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2278/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2279/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2280/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2281/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2282/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2283/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2284/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2412/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 94/2018 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2180/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2291/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2292/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2293/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2294/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2295/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2296/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2297/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2298/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2299/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2300/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2301/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2302/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2303/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2304/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2305/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2306/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2307/2017 02-05-2019 in LPA No. 2308/2017 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KALHANS HARLAL PATEL

Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.28896/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.28897/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.29249/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.29252/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 09-06-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. M. Natraj, ASG
 Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
 Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv
 Mr Jayraj P. Chauhan, Adv
 Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR

Mr.Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv
 Mr.Kabir Hathi, Adv.
 Ms. Jesal Wahi, AOR

Mr. Nakul Dewan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pradhyuman Gohil, Adv.

Mr. Amar Nath Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Adv.
 Ms. Dharita P. Malkan, Adv.
 Ms. Khushboo Vinodray Malkan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

- 1 Mr. K.M. Natraj, learned Additional Solicitor General, states that Civil Appeal No 531 of 2017 and Civil Appeal No 9018 of 2016 in which a similar issue has been raised are pending. It appears from the record that another Special Leave Petition has, however, been dismissed by this Court keeping the question of law open.
- 2 We direct that the companion matters, namely, Civil Appeal No 531 of 2017 and Civil Appeal No 9018 of 2016 be listed on 15 June 2020, together with the present Special Leave Petition, so that the Court can consider overall perspective of the matter.

3 Liberty to file a short note by 12 June 2020.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER**