

ITEM NO.29

Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.9018/2016

STATE OF GUJARAT THROUGH SECRETARY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BANUBEN RAMESHBHAI DHAKAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH Diary No.39277/2019 (III)

(With appln.(s) for I.R. and IA No.28896/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.28897/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.29249/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.29252/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 23-07-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vimal Patel, Adv.
Ms. Anushree Prashit Kapadia, AOR

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kabir Hathi, Adv.

Ms. Jesal Wahi, AOR

**Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Ms. Ranu Purohit, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Jasleen Bindra, Adv.**

**Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Vinodray Malkan, AOR
Mr. Jitendra Malkan, Adv.
Ms. Dharita P Malkan, Adv.
Ms. Deepa Gorasia, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Nandini Chhabra, Adv.
Ms. Bhavna Sarkar, Adv.**

**Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jayraj P. Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR**

**Dr. Amar Nath Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 One of the members of the present Bench (Hon'ble Mr Justice M R Shah) is not in a position to hear the present matter since His Lordship had decided on a similar issue in a batch of matters as a Judge of the High Court of Gujarat. However, all the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents have made an earnest request that a Bench may be constituted at an early date since most of the respondents are at an advanced age and are awaiting pensionary benefits from the State.

- 2 In this view of the matter, we request the Registry to seek the administrative directions of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India so that a Bench may be convened at an early date in view of the fact that the respondents are teachers who have served the State and are in their post-retirement years.
- 3 List the matters with all other connected matters.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. -cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Court Master